
USCG STANDARD STEERING
OTHER (Specify)

OTHER (Specify)

BINNACLE TYPE
NAVY STANDARD

TYPE AND NO. COMPASS SERIAL NO.

DATE MAKE TYPE CC COILS

READ INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGE 2 BEFORE STARTING ADJUSTMENT
DEGAUSSING ON

SHIP'S HEAD 
MAGNETIC DEVIATION SHIP'S HEAD 

MAGNETIC DEVIATION SHIP'S HEAD 
MAGNETIC DEVIATION SHIP'S HEAD 

MAGNETIC DEVIATION

0
15
30
45
60
75
90

105
120
135
150
165

180
195
210
225
240
255
270
285
300
315
330
345

DEGAUSSING OFF

DEVIATIONS 
DETERMINED BY SUN'S 

AZIMUTH
GYRO SHORE 

BEARING
HEELING
MAGNET:

RED UP
BLUE UP "

FROM COMPASS 
CARD

FLINDERS
BAR:

FORE "
AFT

LAT LONG
H Z

B MAGNETS
RED

FORE
AFT

AT " FROM 
COMPASS 

CARD

" FROM 
COMPASS 

CARD

C MAGNETS
RED

PORT
STBD

AT

D SPHERES
CYLS

AT " ATHWART-SHIP
SLEWED

CLOCKWISE
CTR CLOKWISE

SUBMITTED (Navigator) APPROVED (Commanding)

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
U.S. COAST GUARD 

DEVIATION TABLE 

0
15
30
45
60
75
90

105
120
135
150
165

180
195
210
225
240
255
270
285
300
315
330
345

CG-2596 (02/20) Page 1 of 2



VERTICAL INDUCTION DATA 
(Fill out completely BEFORE adjusting)

Record deviation on at least two adjacent cardinal headings before starting adjustment:

N : E : S : W :

Record below information from last DEVIATION TABLE (Form CG-2596)

DATE

DEVIATIONS

VESSEL MAGNETISM DATA
Record below, data on recent overhauls, gunfire, structural changes, flashing, deperming, with dates and effect of magnetic compasses:

PERFORMANCE DATA

COMPASS AT SEA: UNSTEADY STEADY

COMPASS ACTION: SLOW STICKY SATISFACTORY

NORMAL DEVIATIONS: CHANGE REMAIN RELIABLE

DEGAUSSED DEVIATIONS: VARY DO NOT VARY

REMARKS

INSTRUCTIONS

1.  This form shall be filled out by the navigator for each magnetic compass as follows:
(a) After each normal adjustment of the magnetic compasses.
(b) After each degaussing compass compensating coil adjustment.
(c) Each time the vessel crosses the magnetic equator.
(d) As of 30 June each year if it has not been submitted as above, during the previous 6 months.

2.  When a swing for deviations is made, the deviations should be recorded both with degaussing coils off and with degaussing coils energized at the 
proper currents for heading and magnetic zone.

3.  The original of this form shall be posted near the compass in such position as to be accessible to the Officer of the Deck and other officers 
concerned in the navigation of the ship.

4.  Before adjusting, fill out section on "Vertical Induction Data" above.

Page 2 of 2CG-2596 (02/20)

LAT LONG

H Z

AFT

FORWARD" FLINDERS BAR
N : E : S : W :


CG-2596
USCG
Deviation Table
6.3.0.20170316.1.928536
USCG
STANDARD
STEERING
OTHER (Specify)
OTHER (Specify)
BINNACLE TYPE
NAVY STANDARD
TYPE AND NO.
COMPASS
SERIAL NO.
DATE
MAKE
TYPE CC COILS
READ INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGE 2 BEFORE STARTING ADJUSTMENT
DEGAUSSING ON
SHIP'S HEAD MAGNETIC
DEVIATION
SHIP'S HEAD MAGNETIC
DEVIATION
SHIP'S HEAD MAGNETIC
DEVIATION
SHIP'S HEAD MAGNETIC
DEVIATION
0
15
30
45
60
75
90
105
120
135
150
165
180
195
210
225
240
255
270
285
300
315
330
345
DEGAUSSING OFF
DEVIATIONS DETERMINED BY
SUN'S AZIMUTH
GYRO
SHORE BEARING
HEELING
MAGNET:
RED UP
BLUE UP
"
FROM COMPASS CARD
FLINDERS
BAR:
FORE
"
AFT
LAT
LONG
H
Z
B
MAGNETS
RED
FORE
AFT
AT
" FROM COMPASS CARD
" FROM COMPASS CARD
C
MAGNETS
RED
PORT
STBD
AT
D
SPHERES
CYLS
AT
"
ATHWART-SHIP
SLEWED
CLOCKWISE
CTR CLOKWISE
SUBMITTED (Navigator)
APPROVED (Commanding)
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
U.S. COAST GUARD
DEVIATION TABLE 
0
15
30
45
60
75
90
105
120
135
150
165
180
195
210
225
240
255
270
285
300
315
330
345
CG-2596 (02/20)
Page 1 of 2
VERTICAL INDUCTION DATA
(Fill out completely BEFORE adjusting)
Record deviation on at least two adjacent cardinal headings before starting adjustment:
N
:
E
:
S
:
W
:
Record below information from last DEVIATION TABLE (Form CG-2596)
DATE
DEVIATIONS
VESSEL MAGNETISM DATA
Record below, data on recent overhauls, gunfire, structural changes, flashing, deperming, with dates and effect of magnetic compasses:
PERFORMANCE DATA
COMPASS AT SEA:
UNSTEADY
STEADY
COMPASS ACTION:
SLOW
STICKY
SATISFACTORY
NORMAL DEVIATIONS:
CHANGE
REMAIN RELIABLE
DEGAUSSED DEVIATIONS:
VARY
DO NOT VARY
REMARKS
INSTRUCTIONS
1.  This form shall be filled out by the navigator for each magnetic compass as follows:
(a) After each normal adjustment of the magnetic compasses.
(b) After each degaussing compass compensating coil adjustment.
(c) Each time the vessel crosses the magnetic equator.
(d) As of 30 June each year if it has not been submitted as above, during the previous 6 months.
2.  When a swing for deviations is made, the deviations should be recorded both with degaussing coils off and with degaussing coils energized at the proper currents for heading and magnetic zone.
3.  The original of this form shall be posted near the compass in such position as to be accessible to the Officer of the Deck and other officers concerned in the navigation of the ship.
4.  Before adjusting, fill out section on "Vertical Induction Data" above.
Page 2 of 2
CG-2596 (02/20)
LAT
LONG
H
Z
AFT
FORWARD
" FLINDERS BAR
N
:
E
:
S
:
W
:
	OTHER (Specify).: 0
	U S C G.: 
	TYPE AND NUMBER.: 
	MAKE.: 
	TYPE C C COILS.: 
	COMPASS.: 
	SERIAL NUMBER.: 
	SPECIFY OTHER.: 
	STEERING.: 0
	Record below information from last DEVIATION TABLE (Form C G-2596). DATE. Enter 2 digit month, 2 digit day and 4 digit year.: 
	West.: 
	Reset: 
	APPROVED (Commanding). SIGNATURE. This is a digital signature field.: 
	SUBMITTED (Navigator).: 
	DEVIATIONS DETERMINED BY SHOREBEARING.: 0
	HEELING. RED UP.: 0
	MAGNET. BLUE UP.: 0
	FLINDERS. FORE.: 0
	FLINDERS. AFT.: 0
	BAR LONGITUDE.: 0
	BAR Z.: 0
	ENTER FLINDERS BAR.: 
	AFT.: 0
	RED PORT.: 0
	RED STARBOARD.: 0
	ATHWART-SHIP.: 0
	SLEWED.: 0
	CLOCKWISE.: 0
	COUNTER CLOCKWISE.: 0
	SPHERES.: 0
	CYLINDERS.: 0
	FORWARD.: 0
	VESSEL MAGNETISM DATA. Record below, data on recent overhauls, gunfire, structural changes, flashing, deperming, with dates and effect of magnetic compasses.: 
	REMARKS.: 
	COMPASS AT SEA. STEADY.: 0
	COMPASS ACTION. SATISFACTORY.: 0
	NORMAL DEVIATIONS. CHANGE.: 0
	DEGAUSSED DEVIATIONS. DO NOT VARY.: 0



