		DEPA		OMELAND SEC	URITY				
			DEVIATIO	ON TABLE					
USCG			STANDARD STEERING			BINNACLE TYPE			
TYPE AND NO.		CC	COMPASS SERIAL NO.			OTHER (Spec	<i>liy)</i>		
DATE	MAKE				TYPE CC	COILS			
			TIONS ON PAGE 2	BEFORE STARTIN					
	DEGAU	SSING ON		DEGAUSSING OFF					
SHIP'S HEAD MAGNETIC	DEVIATION	SHIP'S HEAD MAGNETIC	DEVIATION	SHIP'S HEAD MAGNETIC	DEVIATION	SHIP'S HEAD MAGNETIC	DEVIATION		
0		180		0		180			
15		195		15		195			
30		210		30		210			
45		225		45		225			
60		240		60		240			
75		255		75		255			
90		270		90		270			
105		285		105		285			
120		300		120		300			
135		315		135		315			
150		330		150		330			
165		345		165		345			
DEVIATIONS DETERMINED BY HEELING MAGNET: FLINDERS BAR: LAT H H SUBMITTED (Naw	AZIMUTH		SHORE BEARING "FROM COMPASS "CARD		CYLS		" FROM COMPASS CARD " FROM COMPASS CARD ATHWART-SHIP SLEWED CLOCKWISE CTR CLOKWISE		

VERTICAL INDUCTION DATA (Fill out completely BEFORE adjusting)										
Record devia	ation on at lea	st two adjacent car		-	-	-	0/			
N		: E	:	s _		_ :	w	:		
Record below	w information	from last DEVIATION	ON TABLE <i>(F</i> o	orm CG-259	96)					
DATE _		LAT			LONG					
		_ н			Z					
	" FLINDERS	BAR FOF	WARD		DEVIATIO	NS				
	_	AFT			N	:	E	: S		: W :
			VE	SSEL M	AGNETIS	M DAT	A			
		ent overhauls, gun	ine, ou dotardi	onungoo, n	idoning, dop.	, w				
	PERFORMANCE DATA									
	CO	OMPASS AT SEA:		UNSTEAD	Y	STEADY	/			
	CO	OMPASS ACTION:		SLOW		STICKY		SATISFACTO	DRY	
	N	ORMAL DEVIATIO	NS:	CHANGE		REMAIN	RELIABLI	E		
	DE	EGAUSSED DEVIA		VARY		DO NOT	VARY			
				RI	EMARKS					
				INST	RUCTION	IS				
 (a) After e (b) After e (c) Each f (d) As of f 2. When a s proper cu 3. The origin concerne 	each normal a each degauss time the vess 30 June each wing for devia rrrents for hea nal of this form d in the navig	out by the navigat adjustment of the m ing compass comp el crosses the mag year if it has not be ations is made, the ading and magnetic n shall be posted no ation of the ship. t section on "Vertic	agnetic compa ensating coil a netic equator. een submitted deviations sho zone. ear the compa	asses. adjustment. as above, buld be reco ss in such p	during the pr orded both w position as to	revious 6 ith degau	ssing coils			oils energized at the other officers